Exhibit No. ___ (JSS-5)

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

DOCKET NO. UE-160228

DOCKET NO. UG-160229

EXHIBIT NO._____(JSS-5)

JENNIFER S. SMITH

REPRESENTING AVISTA CORPORATION

Exhibit No. EMA-13

Page 1 of 15

Exhibit No. ____(JSS-5)

AVISTA UTILITIES

WASHINGTON ELECTRIC RESULTS - PRO FORMA AND

CROSS CHECK STUDIES

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

(000'S OF DOLLARS)  WITH PRESENT RATES WITH 2017 PROPOSED RATES

Actual Per 2017 Proposed 2017

Line Results Total Adjusted Revenues & Proposed

No. DESCRIPTION Report Adjustments Total Related Exp Total

a b c d e f

REVENUES

1 Total General Business $512,020 ($17,876) $494,144 $40,101 $534,245

2 Interdepartmental Sales 920   -   920   920

3 Sales for Resale 84,664   (46,925)   37,739   37,739

4 Total Sales of Electricity 597,604   (64,801)   532,803   40,101   572,904

5 Other Revenue 76,513   (62,386)   14,127   14,127

6 Total Electric Revenue 674,117   (127,187)   546,930   40,101   587,031

EXPENSES

Production and Transmission

7 Operating Expenses 189,010   (52,905)   136,105   136,105

8 Purchased Power 115,031   (42,981)   72,050   72,050

9 Depreciation/Amortization 24,379   4,230   28,609   28,609

10 Regulatory Amortization (1,445)   4,964   3,519   3,519

11 Taxes 13,890   1,246   15,136   15,136

12 Total Production & Transmission 340,865   (85,446)   255,419   -   255,419

Distribution

13 Operating Expenses 22,961   1,939   24,900   24,900

14 Depreciation/Amortization 25,024   3,294   28,318   28,318

15 Regulatory Amortization -   -   -   -

16 Taxes 45,055   (16,834)   28,221   1,544   29,765

17 Total Distribution 93,040   (11,601)   81,439   1,544   82,983

18 Customer Accounting 10,543   1,915   12,458   235   12,693

19 Customer Service & Information 19,433   (17,878)   1,555   1,555

20 Sales Expenses -   0   0   0

Administrative & General

21 Operating Expenses 49,315   97   49,412   80   49,492

22 Depreciation/Amortization 20,268   12,020   32,288   32,288

23 Taxes -   -   -   -

24 Total Admin. & General 69,583   12,117   81,700   80   81,780

25 Total Electric Expenses 533,464   (100,893)   432,571   1,859   434,430

26 OPERATING INCOME BEFORE FIT 140,653   (26,294)   114,359   38,242   152,601

FEDERAL INCOME TAX

27 Current Accrual (7,654)   (8,793)   (16,447)   13,385   (3,062)

28 Debt Interest -   (1,590)   (1,590)   (1,590)

29 Deferred Income Taxes 46,391   (1,603)   44,788   44,788

30 Amortized Investment Tax Credit (127)   (71)   (198)   (198)

31 NET OPERATING INCOME $102,043 ($14,236) $87,807 $24,857 $112,664

RATE BASE

PLANT IN SERVICE

32 Intangible $132,877 $51,866 $184,743 $184,743

33 Production 762,834   155,572   918,406   918,406

34 Transmission 390,240   60,236   450,476   450,476

35 Distribution 880,960   127,171   1,008,131   1,008,131

36 General 207,659   41,901   249,560   249,560

37 Total Plant in Service 2,374,570   436,746   2,811,316   -   2,811,316

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

38 Intangible  (23,450)   (18,974)   (42,424)   (42,424)

39 Production  (334,622)   (36,816)   ($371,438) (371,438)

40 Transmission  (126,839)   (12,561)   (139,400)   (139,400)

41 Distribution  (268,267)   (52,137)   (320,404)   (320,404)

42 General  (70,794)   (14,862)   (85,656)   (85,656)

43 Total Accumulated Depreciation (823,972)   (135,349)   (959,321)   -   (959,321)

44 NET PLANT BEFORE DFIT 1,550,598   301,397   1,851,995   -   1,851,995

45 DEFERRED TAXES  (294,027)   (98,953)   (392,980)   (392,980)

46 NET PLANT AFTER DFIT 1,256,571   202,444   1,459,015   -   1,459,015

47 DEFERRED DEBITS AND CREDITS 8,204   (49,013)   (40,809)   (40,809)

48 WORKING CAPITAL 44,420   4,352   48,772   48,772   49

50 TOTAL RATE BASE  $1,309,195 $157,783 $1,466,978 $0 $1,466,978

51 RATE OF RETURN  7.79% 5.99% 7.68%

2017

Page 1 of 14

Exhibit No. EMA-13

Page 2 of 15

Exhibit No. ____(JSS-5)

AVISTA UTILITIES

WASHINGTON ELECTRIC RESULTS - PRO FORMA AND

CROSS CHECK STUDIES

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

WITH PRESENT RATES WITH 2018 PROPOSED RATES

2017 2018 2018 2017 Proposed 2018 Proposed 2018 (6 months)

Line Pro Forma Total Adjusted Revenues & Revenues & Proposed

No. DESCRIPTION Total Adjustments Total Related Exp Related Exp Total

a b c d e f g

REVENUES

1 Total General Business $494,144 $0 $494,144 $40,101 $10,485 $544,730

2 Interdepartmental Sales 920   -   920   -   920

3 Sales for Resale 37,739   (93)   37,646   -   37,646

4 Total Sales of Electricity 532,803   (93)   532,710   40,101   10,485   583,296

5 Other Revenue 14,127   (194)   13,933   -   13,933

6 Total Electric Revenue 546,930   (287)   546,643   40,101   10,485   597,229

EXPENSES

Production and Transmission

7 Operating Expenses 136,105   1,899   138,004   138,004

8 Purchased Power 72,050   1,092   73,142   73,142

9 Depreciation/Amortization 28,609   645   29,254   29,254

10 Regulatory Amortization 3,519   -   3,519   3,519

11 Taxes 15,136   -   15,136   15,136

12 Total Production & Transmission 255,419   3,636   259,055   -   -   259,055

Distribution

13 Operating Expenses 24,900   (1,167)   23,733   23,733

14 Depreciation/Amortization 28,318   1,325   29,643   29,643

15 Regulatory Amortization -   -   -   -

16 Taxes 28,221   -   28,221   1,544   404   30,169

17 Total Distribution 81,439   158   81,597   1,544   404   83,545

18 Customer Accounting 12,458   87   12,545   235   61   12,841

19 Customer Service & Information 1,555   8   1,563   1,563

20 Sales Expenses 0   -   0   0

Administrative & General

21 Operating Expenses 49,412   (1,945)   47,467   80   21   47,568

22 Depreciation/Amortization 32,288   5,731   38,019   38,019

23 Taxes -   -   -   -

24 Total Admin. & General 81,700   3,786   85,486   80   21   85,587

25 Total Electric Expenses 432,571   7,675   440,246   1,859   486   442,591

26 OPERATING INCOME BEFORE FIT 114,359   (7,962)   106,397   38,242   9,999   154,638

FEDERAL INCOME TAX

27 Current Accrual (16,447)   (2,787)   (19,234)   13,385   3,500   (2,349)

28 Debt Interest (1,590)   (200)   (1,790)   (1,790)

29 Deferred Income Taxes 44,788   -   44,788   44,788

30 Amortized Investment Tax Credit (198)   -   (198)   (198)

31 NET OPERATING INCOME $87,807 ($4,975) $82,831 $24,857 $6,499 $114,187

RATE BASE

PLANT IN SERVICE

32 Intangible $184,743 $17,952 $202,695 $202,695

33 Production 918,406   19,286   937,692   937,692

34 Transmission 450,476   14,038   464,514   464,514

35 Distribution 1,008,131   33,248   1,041,379   1,041,379

36 General 249,560   6,590   256,150   256,150

37 Total Plant in Service 2,811,316   91,114   2,902,430   -   -   2,902,430

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

38 Intangible  (42,424)   (14,476)   (56,899)   (56,899)

39 Production  (371,438)   (12,297)   ($383,735) (383,735)

40 Transmission  (139,400)   (3,852)   (143,252)   (143,252)

41 Distribution  (320,404)   (19,682)   (340,086)   (340,086)

42 General  (85,656)   (4,643)   (90,299)   (90,299)

43 Total Accumulated Depreciation (959,321)   (54,950)   (1,014,271)   -   -   (1,014,271)

44 NET PLANT BEFORE DFIT 1,851,995   36,164   1,888,159   -   -   1,888,159

45 DEFERRED TAXES  (392,980)   (23,430)   (416,410)   (416,410)

46 NET PLANT AFTER DFIT 1,459,015   12,734   1,471,749   -   -   1,471,749

47 DEFERRED DEBITS AND CREDITS (40,809)   7,109   (33,700)   (33,700)

48 WORKING CAPITAL 48,772   -   48,772   48,772   49

50 TOTAL RATE BASE  $1,466,978 $19,843 $1,486,821 $0 $0 1,486,821

51 RATE OF RETURN  5.99% 5.57% 7.68%

(000'S OF DOLLARS)  2018 (6 Months)

Page 2 of 14

Exhibit No. EMA-13

Page 3 of 15

Exhibit No. ____(JSS-5)

AVISTA UTILITIES

CALCULATION OF GENERAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT

Incremental

2017 2018 (6 Months) Jan-Jun 2018

Line (000's of (000's of (000's of

No. Description Dollars) Dollars) Dollars)

1 Pro Forma Rate Base 1,466,978$   1,486,821$

2 Proposed Rate of Return 7.68% 7.68%

3 Net Operating Income Requirement $112,664 $114,188

4 Pro Forma Net Operating Income $87,807 82,831

5 Net Operating Income Deficiency $24,857 $31,356 $6,499

[…]

months).

WASHINGTON ELECTRIC

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

Page 3 of 14

Exhibit No. EMA-13

Page 4 of 15

Exhibit No. ____(JSS-5)

Proposed Capital Structure*

Capital Weighted

Component Structure Cost Cost

Total Debt 51.5% 5.59% 2.88%

Common 48.5% 9.90% 4.80%

Total 100.00% 7.68%

* Based on 2017 estimated capital structure and cost of debt.

UPDATED 08/2016

AVISTA UTILITIES

PROPOSED COST OF CAPITAL

WASHINGTON ELECTRIC

Page 4 of 14

Exhibit No. EMA-13

Page 5 of 15

Exhibit No. ____(JSS-5)

AVISTA UTILITIES

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

Line

No. Description Factor

1 Revenues 1.000000

Expense:

2   Uncollectibles 0.005855

3   Commission Fees 0.002000

4   Washington Excise Tax 0.038507

6   Total Expense 0.046363

7 Net Operating Income Before FIT 0.953637

8   Federal Income Tax @ 35% 0.333773

9 REVENUE CONVERSION FACTOR 0.619864

REVENUE CONVERSION FACTOR

WASHINGTON ELECTRIC

(Per Order No. 6; UE-120436, dated 6/20/2012 - "hard" CF rounded to 6 digits)

Page 5 of 14

Exhibit No. EMA-13

Page 6 of 15

Exhibit No. ____(JSS-5)

AVISTA UTILITIES

WASHINGTON ELECTRIC RESULTS - PRO FORMA AND RESTATEMENT ADJUSTMENTS

CROSS CHECK STUDIES

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

(000'S OF DOLLARS)

Deferred Deferred Working Plant Held Eliminate Restate Uncollect.

Line Results of FIT Debits and Capital For Future B & O Property Expense

No. DESCRIPTION Operations Rate Base Credits  Use Taxes Tax

Adjustment Number 1.00 1.01 1.02 1.03 1.04 2.01 2.02 2.03

Workpaper Reference E-ROO E-DFIT E-DDC E-WC E-PHF E-EBO E-RPT E-UE

REVENUES

1 Total General Business  $512,020 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($18,110) $0 $0

2 Interdepartmental Sales  920 -   -   -   -   -   -   -

3 Sales for Resale  84,664 -   -   -   -   -   -   -

4 Total Sales of Electricity  597,604 -   -   -   -   (18,110)   -   -

5 Other Revenue  76,513 -   -   -   -   (14)   -   -

6 Total Electric Revenue  674,117 -   -   -   -   (18,124)   -   -

EXPENSES

Production and Transmission

7 Operating Expenses  189,010 -   (363)   -   -   -   -   -

8 Purchased Power  115,031 -   -   -   -   -   -

9 Depreciation/Amortization  24,379 -   -   -   -   -   -   -

10 Regulatory Amortization (1,445) -   (1,360)   -   -   -   -   -

11 Taxes  13,890 -   -   -   -   -   (454)   -

12 Total Production & Transmission  340,865 -   (1,723)   -   -   -   (454)   -

Distribution

13 Operating Expenses  22,961 -   -   -   -   -   -   -

14 Depreciation/Amortization 25,024 -   -   -   -   -   -   -

15 Regulatory Amortization 0 -   -   -   -   -   -   -

16 Taxes  45,055 -   -   -   -   (18,028)   121   -

17 Total Distribution  93,040 -   -   -   -   (18,028)   121   -

18 Customer Accounting  10,543 -   3   -   -   -   -   1,054

19 Customer Service & Information  19,433 -   -   -   -   -   -   -

20 Sales Expenses  0 -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Administrative & General

21 Operating Expenses  49,315 -   -   -   -   -   -   -

22 Depreciation/Amortization 20,268 -   -   -   -   -   -   -

23 Taxes  0 -   -   -   -   -   -   -

24 Total Admin. & General  69,583 -   -   -   -   -   -   -

25 Total Electric Expenses  533,464 -   (1,720)   -   -   (18,028)   (333)   1,054

26 OPERATING INCOME BEFORE FIT  140,653 -   1,720   -   -   (96)   333   (1,054)

FEDERAL INCOME TAX

27 Current Accrual (7,654) -   602   -   -   (34)   117   (369)

28 Debt Interest 0 66   64   (44)   (46)   -   -   -

29 Deferred Income Taxes  46,391 -   -   -   -   -   -   -